Participation Data and Outcomes 

More than half (58%) of ICC’s 422 unduplicated participants engaged in at least two services or 
activities in 2019-20, a key measure of participants’ ability to maintain emotional and/or physical 
health on a short-term basis. One hundred twenty-one (121) or 29% of ICC’s members were very 
active at the Center, participating in at least five activities during the program year, which 
increases social connection and supports healthy, nurturing relationships. 

When the Center moved to a different program delivery model in March 2020, the number of